
Page 1 

 

 

AGENDA 
 
Meeting: MEET THE BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 

Place: St Laurence School, Ashley Road, Bradford on Avon, BA15 1DZ. 

Date: Wednesday 14 June 2017 

Time:           6.30pm for 7pm start 
 
                                               Refreshments available 
 

 
Including the Parishes of Limpley Stoke, Winsley, Monkton Farleigh, Bradford-on-Avon, 
Holt, South Wraxall, Wingfield, Westwood, Staverton 
 

The Area Board welcomes and invites contributions from members of the public. 
The chairman will try to ensure that everyone who wishes to speak will have the 

opportunity to do so. 
 

   If you have any requirements that would make your attendance at the meeting easier, 
please contact your Democratic Services Officer. 

 
Refreshments and networking opportunity from 6:30pm.  

 

 
Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Kevin Fielding , direct line 01249 706612 

or email kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 

All the papers connected with this meeting are available on the Council’s website at 
www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114 / 713115. 

 

 
Wiltshire Councillors 

 
                Cllr Jim Lynch, Bradford on Avon North (Chairman) 

                 Cllr Trevor Carbin, Holt and Staverton (Vice Chairman) 
                 Cllr Sarah Gibson, Bradford on Avon South 
                 Cllr Johnny Kidney, Winsley and Westwood 

 

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 

 

 

RECORDING AND BROADCASTING NOTIFICATION 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the 

Council’s website at http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv.  At the start of the meeting, the 

Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being recorded. The images and 

sound recordings may also be used for training purposes within the Council. 

 

By entering the meeting room you are consenting to being recorded and to the use of 

those images and recordings for broadcasting and/or training purposes. 

 

The meeting may also be recorded by the press or members of the public. 

 

Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 

Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 

from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 

accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 

relation to any such claims or liabilities. 

 

Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 

available on request. 

 

Public Participation 
 

Please see the agenda list on following pages for details of deadlines for submission of 
questions and statements for this meeting. 

 
For extended details on meeting procedure, submission and scope of questions and 

other matters, please consult Part 4 of the council’s constitution. 
 

The full constitution can be found at this link. 
 

For assistance on these and other matters please contact the officer named above for 

details 

http://www.wiltshire.public-i.tv/
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ecSDDisplay.aspx?NAME=SD1629&ID=1629&RPID=12066789&sch=doc&cat=13959&path=13959
https://cms.wiltshire.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=1392&MId=10753&Ver=4


Page 3 

 

Items to be considered Time 

1   Arrival and refreshments: Councillors to network with 
attendees  
 

6.30pm 

2   Welcome from the Chairman  7.00pm 

 Councillor Jim Lynch  

3   Apologies for Absence  
 

 

4   Declarations of Interest   

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations 
granted by the Standards Committee 
 

 

5   Introduction to the Bradford on Avon Area Board  7.10pm 

 Peter Dunford - Community Engagement Manager  
 

 

6   Community Priorities for Grant Funding 2017/18  7.30pm 

 Wiltshire Councillors and Community Engagement Manager 
  

 

7   Working with Partners  7.50pm 

  Wiltshire Police  

 Wiltshire and Dorset Fire and Rescue 

 NHS Wiltshire 

 HealthWatch Wiltshire 

 Bradford on Avon Town Council 

 Parish Councils 
 

 

8   Appointments to Working Groups and Outside Bodies  8.10pm 

  Bradford on Avon Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) 
– all members invited to attend. 

 

 Bradford on Avon Local Youth Network – one member to 
attend 

  

 Bradford on Avon Health and Wellbeing Group – one 
member to attend 
 

 Bradford on Avon Older Peoples’ and Carers’ Champion 

 



Page 4 

 

 

 Bradford on Avon Dementia Action Alliance – one member to 
attend 
 

 Bradford on Avon Streets Ahead/ Air Quality Alliance – one 
member to attend 
 

 BoA Business – one member to attend 
 

 Bradford on Avon Assets Working Group – one member to 
attend 

 

9   Feedback Session  8.20pm 

 Roundtable discussions 
 

 

10   Community Engagement Manager Update  8.40pm 

 Peter Dunford, Community Engagement Manager  
 

 First World War Commemorative Tree Planting 
 

 The Big Pledge - London Calling 
 

 

11   Minutes for approval  8.55pm 

  To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
Area Board meeting held on 8 March 2017 

 

 To approve and sign as a correct record the minutes of the 
Area Board meeting held on 16 May 2017 

 

 

12   Date of next meeting   

 Wednesday 12 July 2017 in Holt 
 

 

13   Close  9.00pm 

 



 

 

Bradford On Avon Area Board Report, 14th June 2017 
 
 
Ben Ansell, the CFO of Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service offered the following at 
the beginning of April 2017: 
 
1st April 2017 marked the first anniversary of the new Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue 
Service.   
It is sometimes easy to forget just how far we’ve come in such a relatively short space of 
time.   
Some of these times have been difficult, but I know we’ve continued to deliver high levels of 
service to the public and everybody, across all areas of the organisation has played an 
important part in making this happen.  
I am ext
[...]
 

Page 12



Appendix A 

Terms of Reference 

1.    Small scale transport schemes – discretionary funding 

To make recommendations to the Area Board to determine priorities and levels 

of expenditure required for small scale transport schemes in the community 

area.  A discretionary highways budget has been allocated to the board by the 

Cabinet Member for Highways and Transport.  The funding allocation is for 

capital funding and can only be used to provide new and improved highway 

infrastructure.  It is suitable for schemes that improve safety, increase 

accessibility and sustainability by promoting walking, cycling and public transport 

and improve traffic management.  It cannot be used to fund revenue functions 

such as maintenance schemes or the provision of passenger transport services.  

Schemes considered by the CATG should have first been raised through the 

community issues system and endorsed by the relevant town or parish council. 

  

In choosing their local transport schemes Area Boards will need to be mindful of 

the priorities of the Local Transport Plan and the likely availability of future 

funding for implementation. 

 

(Cabinet Member Decision HT-021-10) 

2.   Small scale transport schemes – substantive funding 

To submit bids for funding from the centrally held substantive funds.  A scheme 

qualifies as substantive if the estimated cost is in excess of the total discretionary 

amount available.  

(Cabinet Member Decision HT-026-11) 

   

3.    C & UC roads speed limit review 

To make recommendations to the Area Board as to the priority routes for review 

on C Class and unclassified roads in accordance with the guidance issued by 

the Cabinet Member for Highways. 

(Cabinet Member Decision HT-027-11) 

4.   Waiting restrictions  

To make recommendations to the Area Board regarding waiting restrictions in 

areas where the Town or Parish Councils do not wish to undertake this function. 

(Cabinet Member Decision HT-031-11) 

 

Page 13



5.   20mph speed restrictions – review and implementation 

To make recommendations to the Area Board as to the priority routes/areas for 

review and implementation of 20mph speed restrictions in accordance with the 

guidance issued by the Cabinet Member for Highways. 

(Cabinet Member Decision HSB-007-13) 

 

6.   Other decisions 

 

To make recommendations to the Area Board regarding any other local 

highways issues when requested. 

 

 

 

Page 14



Page 1 of 3 

 

 

Positive Activities for Young People 
Local Youth Network (LYN) Terms of Reference 

 
September 2014 

 

1. Purpose 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Local Youth Networks will identify local needs, priorities and outcomes and make recommendations 
to the Area Board on how funding for positive activities for young people should be deployed. 
 
The obligations of the Community Area Board are set out in the ‘Leaders Guidance for Community 
Area Boards on Positive Activities for Young People’. 
 

2. Membership 
 
The LYN may include representatives of: 
 

 Members of the Community Area Board 

 Young people (see below) 

 Schools 

 Town and Parish Councils 

 Community and voluntary organisations and groups 

 Police 

 Health organisations 

 Other organisations, agencies and individuals that have a genuine interest in promoting the 
welfare and interests of young people 

 
All representatives must be subject to appropriate safeguarding requirements. 

The participation and involvement of young people 

Young people must play a central role in all aspects of the LYN including the design, development, 

delivery and review of the local positive activities offer. 

LYNs are encouraged to use a variety of methods to ensure young people participate and are 

involved in decision-making processes. Existing Youth Advisory Groups (YAGs) may provide a 

useful forum for involving young people, although the decision to retain these groups is for local 

determination. 

LYNs must ensure that consultation with young people is representative and takes into account the 

views and needs of underrepresented groups (those with protected characteristics) to ensure 

compliance with the local authorities Public Sector Equality Duty. 

 
 
 
 
 

Definition of a Local Youth Network 
 
A Local Youth Network (LYN) is a sub group of the Community Area Board. It represents a wide 
range of community stakeholders who work in partnership to facilitate a range of positive 
activities across the community area. Young people play a central role in all aspects of the LYN. 
 
 

 

Page 15



Page 2 of 3 

 

Roles of all members of the LYN 
 
All members will be required to: 
 

 Take an active part in the development of the LYN and its aims. 

 Ensure that their organisation is represented by a person of appropriate experience/competency 
(or his/her appointed deputy) who has full authority within the relevant organisation to speak on 
behalf of the organisation and contribute fully to all discussions. 

 Take responsibility for sharing information with the LYN relevant to their organisation/ 
stakeholders/sector. 

 Contribute any information that may have a bearing on positive activities and ensure that this is 
shared with the LYN. 

 Champion the voice and influence of young people in decision making. 

 Be open and honest and work collaboratively. 

 Work to promote equality and non-discriminatory practices in all aspects of the LYNs activities. 

 Respect all members of the LYN and invited representatives. 

 Work to improve outcomes for young people and ensure high quality safeguarding practice. 
 

3. Structure and operation 
 
The wider LYN may come together at events, workshops, youth fairs, meetings and consultations, 
operating in a way which encourages active engagement, dialogue, debate and improved 
partnership working between key stakeholders.  
 
A smaller management group will take responsibility for coordinating and planning the LYNs 
[...]
Community transport providers, 

 Police, 

 Fire and rescue services, 

 GP Practices, 

 Other organisations, agencies and individuals that have a genuine interest in promoting the 
welfare and interests of older people. 

 
All representatives must be subject to appropriate safeguarding requirements. 

The participation and involvement of people 

People living in the community must play a central role in all aspects of the Health and Wellbeing 

Groups including the design, development, delivery and review of the local activities. 

Health and Wellbeing Groups are encouraged to use a variety of methods to ensure people participate 

and are involved in decision-making processes. Existing groups may provide a useful forum for 

involving people, although the decision to retain these groups is for local determination. 

Health and Wellbeing Groups must ensure that consultation with people is representative and takes 

into account the views and needs of under-represented groups (those with protected characteristics) 

to ensure compliance with the local authorities Public Sector Equality Duty. 

Roles of all members of the Health and Wellbeing Groups 
 
All members will be required to: 

Definition of a Health and Wellbeing Group (HWG) 
 
The Health and Wellbeing Group is a sub group of the Community Area Board. It represents a 
wide range of community stakeholders who work in partnership to facilitate well-being across the 
community area. People and organisations living and working in the community play a direct role 
in setting the agenda for this group. 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 19



 
 

Page 2 of 3 

 

 

 Take an active part in the development of the Health and Wellbeing Group and its aims. 

 Ensure that their organisation is represented by a person of appropriate experience/competency 
(or his/her appointed deputy) who has full authority within the relevant organisation to speak on 
behalf of the organisation and contribute fully to all discussions. 

 Ta
[...]
ed disclosure check with the disclosure and 
barring service (DBS). The organisation will arrange to cover the cost of this.  

 

Wiltshire Council is committed to safeguarding and promoting the welfare of 
children, young people and vulnerable adults and all volunteers 
volunteering with these groups are expected to share a commitment to this. 
You will be expected to report any concerns relating to the safeguarding of 
children and/or young people and/or vulnerable adults in accordance with 
agreed procedures. If your own conduct in relation to the safeguarding of 
children or young people gives cause for concern, the Council’s agreed 
Child Protection or Adult Safeguarding procedures will be followed. 

Page 25





Page 1 of 6 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 

Place: St Margarets Hall, Bradford on Avon 

Date:  8 March 2017 

Start Time: 7.00 pm 

Finish Time: 9.05 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding ,Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
Cllr Rosemary Brown, Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Magnus Macdonald (Chairman) 
and Cllr Ian Thorn 
 
Wiltshire Council Officers 
Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
Emma Drage – Local Youth Facilitator 
 
Town and Parish Councillors 
Bradford on Avon Town Council – Pam Hyde 
Westwood Parish Council – Mr & Mrs Adcock 
Winsley Parish Council – Richard Warren 
 
Partners 
Bradford on Avon Seniors Forum – Michael Darlow 
 
Total in attendance: 36 
 

Page 27

Agenda Item 11

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 6 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Introduction from Chairman 

 The Chairman welcomed everybody to St Margarets Hall. 
 
The Chairman advised that this would be Cllr Rosemary Brown and Cllr Ian 
Thorn’s last Bradford on Avon Area Board meeting. Both were thanked for their 
hard work as Area Board members. 
 
Mobile communications mast protest 
The Chairman allowed local residents to voice their concerns re the proposed 
plans to site a mobile communications mast at the Christchurch area of Bradford 
on Avon. 
 
A petition protesting against the siting of the mast had been started, and a public 
meeting was planned. 
 

2   Apologies for Absence 

 There were none. 
 

3   Declarations of Interest 

 Cllr Rosemary Brown & Cllr Ian Thorn – Wiltshire Music Centre grant 
application. 

 
Would not debate or vote on this application. 
 

4   Chairman's Announcements 

 The Following Chairman’s Announcements were noted: 
 

 Great British Spring Clean - Well done to those involved in litter picks at 
Poulton Skate Ramps and at Staverton. Other events coming up at 
Fitzmaurice Primary School and at Monkton Farleigh  
 

5   Minutes for approval 

 The minutes of the Area Board meeting held on 9 November 2016 were signed 
as the correct record. 
 
The minutes of the Local Youth Network Management Group meetings held 21 
February 2017 were signed as the correct record. 

Page 28



Page 3 of 6 
 
 

 
The minutes of the Health & Wellbeing Group meeting held on 19 January 
2017 were signed as the correct record with the following amendment: 
 

 With regard to the recently published Sustainability and Transformation 
Plan, that the BoA Health and Wellbeing Group seeks the support of the 
BoA Area Board to press for further, more meaningful, public consultation  
on the likely effect of proposals on local communities. (It was agreed that 
the Area Board was fully supportive of this). 

6   Partner Updates 

 The following written partner updates were noted: 
 

 Wiltshire Police (Including a short Cyber Crime presentation by Sgt Paul 
Harvey). 

 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service 
 

 HealthWatch Wiltshire 
 

7   Local Youth Network update 

 The Area Board members ratified the following grants funded through delegated 
authority: 
 
Decision 
Procurement of a Youth Café at the Secret Garden Café, part-funded this 
financial year at a cost of £745 and part-funded next financial year at £745, 
subject to review. 
 
Decision 
Procurement of the subsidised swimming at the Bradford on Avon Pool, 
part-funded this financial year at a cost of £500 and part-funded next 
financial year at £500, subject to review. 
 
Decision 
Procurement of school holiday activities through Active Trowbridge at a 
cost of £560. 
 
The Area Board members considered one application for youth funding: 
 
Bradford on Avon guides requesting £750 for Uniforms for girl guides for 
Switzerland trip. The Area Board members declined to fund this application. 
 
The Chairman thanked Emma Drage – Local Youth Facilitator and the Local 
Youth Network (LYN) Management Group for their work. 

Page 29



Page 4 of 6 
 
 

 

8   River Crossing Feasibility - public consultation 

 Sarah Gibson of LA Box consultants gave a short presentation to preview an 
interactive survey which has been commissioned by the Area Board with the 
support of the Town Council, to look at pedestrian safety where residents and 
visitors cross the river Avon in Bradford on Avon. 
 
The survey would initially be held at the Coach House in the Swan Hotel car 
park on 10th and 11th March and in the foyer of St Laurence School on the 14th 
and 15th March. 
 
Presentation panels were displayed and a demonstration given to show how the 
origin and destination of resident and visitor travel journeys across the river 
would be traced using different colours of copper wire.  
 
The Chairman thanked Sarah Gibson for her presentation. 
 

9   Report back from Our Community Matters (JSA) Conference 

 Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager gave an update on the 
outcome of the ‘Our Community Matters’ Joint Strategic Assessment event held 
on 4 January 2017 and recommended that the Area Board endorsed the 
outcomes.  
 
The Bradford on Avon ‘Our Community Matters’ event was held on the 4 
January at St Margaret’s Hall. Around 110 members of the public and partner 
agencies attended and participated in the event, which focused on the data set 
out in the Community Area Joint Strategic Assessment 2016-17.   
 
Full details of the outcomes were included in the agenda pack. 
 
Decision 
 

 That the Area Board adopts the priorities identified by the ‘Our 
Community Matters’ event and works to facilitate local action to 
tackle those priorities.  

 

 That the Area Board requests the Local Youth Network, the Health 
and Wellbeing Group and the Community Area Transport Group 
(and any other local task groups established by the Board) to adopt 
and take forward the priorities identified in the relevant theme areas.  

 

 That the Area Board requests the Community Engagement   
Manager to work with key partners, agencies and community groups 
to coordinate action around the priorities identified. 

 

Page 30

http://www.wiltshirejsa.org.uk/


Page 5 of 6 
 
 

 That the Board considers whether it wishes to champion a particular 
theme or priority and to earmark funding to promote, initiate and 
support community-led action around the selected priorities.  

 

 That the Board considers appointing a lead member to champion 
the priorities adopted.  

 

 That reports are submitted to the Board on progress made to 
address the priorities to ensure that positive outcomes are delivered 
and that this be made a regular item on future Board meetings.  

 
The Chairman thanked Peter Dunford and all the people who gave their time to 
participate in the event.  
 

10   Area Board Achievements 2013-2017 

 Peter Dunford, Community Engagement Manager, introduced a short film which 
highlighted many of the Area Board Achievements during 2013 – 2017. 
 
A full report on achievements and grant funding over the period 2013- 2017 was 
also included in the agenda pack. 
 
It had been a very busy period with much good work and positive outcomes 
achieved. 
 
The Chairman thanked Peter Dunford for his presentation. 
 

11   Local Highways Investment Fund 

 Cllr Magnus Macdonald outlined the report contained in the agenda pack. 
 
Points made included: 
 

 The local highway network was vital to providing connectivity for 
businesses and communities, and effective maintenance to ensure its 
availability was essential to the economic development of the county. 
Wiltshire Council recognised the importance of maintaining and managing 
its highway network effectively.  

 

 The ‘Local Highways Investment Fund 2014 – 2020’ was addressing the 
long standing under investment in highways maintenance, which had 
been a problem nationally for many years.  

 

 The significant investment of £21 million annually for six years by 
Wiltshire Council had already seen a substantial improvement in the 
condition of the county’s road network, with a 30% reduction in the 

Page 31



Page 6 of 6 
 
 

carriageway maintenance backlog in the first two years of the investment.  
 

 An indicative list of priority sites for treatment in 2017/18 had been 
developed ( Appendix 2, Page 93 of the agenda pack). The list included 
resurfacing of Market Street, Bradford on Avon which was likely to take 
place in the autumn.  

 
Decision 
 

 That the Bradford on Avon Area Board agreed and noted the list of 
priority sites for treatment in 2017/18 ( Appendix 2, Page 93 of the 
agenda pack). 

 

12   Budget Update and Applications for Grant Funding 

 The budget report was noted by the Area Board members, showing £14, 447.50 
ring-fenced funding yet to be drawn down in 2016/17. 
 
The Area Board members considered six applications for grant funding: 
 
Decision 
Grant application by Councillor Macdonald for Dementia Friendly Bradford 
on Avon initiative awarded £5,000. 
 
Decision 
Grant application by Councillor Macdonald for the Living Well Project 
awarded £6,000. 
  
Decision 
Grant application by Councillor Macdonald for costs of public consultation 
for River Crossing Feasibility Study awarded £1,000. 
 
Decision 
Grant application by Councillor Macdonald for £1,500 towards a 
Benchmarking exercise and Signage Audit – application was withdrawn 
and invited to be re-submitted by BoA Town Council. 
 
Decision 
Grant application by Councillor Macdonald for a new tourism brochure for 
Bradford on Avon awarded £400. 
Decision 
Grant application by Councillor Carbin for the Staverton Reed Beds 
project awarded £500. 
 

13   Date of Next Meeting 

 Wednesday 24 May 2017 at St Laurence School. 

Page 32



Page 1 of 2 
 
 

 
 

MINUTES 
 

 
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD 

Place: Council Chamber - County Hall, Trowbridge BA14 8JN 

Date:  16 May 2017 

Start Time: 1.00 pm 

Finish Time: 1.05 pm 

 

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to:  

Kevin Fielding ,Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
In Attendance: 
 
Wiltshire Councillors 
 
Cllr Jim Lynch – Bradford on Avon North 
Cllr Sarah Gibson – Bradford on Avon South 
Cllr Johnny Kidney – Winsley & Westwood 
Cllr Trevor Carbin – Holt & Staverton 

  
Wiltshire Council Officers 
 
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer 
 
 
 

Page 33

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 2 
 
 

 

Agenda 
Item No. 

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision 

1   Apologies 

 There were no apologies for absence. 
 

2   Election of the Chairman 

 Cllr Jim Lynch was elected Chairman of the Bradford on Avon Area Board – 
2017/18. 
 

3   Election of the Vice-Chairman 

 Cllr Trevor Carbin was elected Vice-Chairman of the Bradford on Avon Area 
Board – 2017/18. 
 

4   Close 
 

Page 34


	Agenda
	7 Working with Partners
	May CCG updates
	June Healthwatch

	8 Appointments to Working Groups and Outside Bodies
	LYN Terms of Reference
	HWB Group Terms of Reference
	Older People and 

Minutes of the meeting


Page 1 of 7

MINUTES
Meeting: BRADFORD ON AVON AREA BOARD

Place: St Laurence School, Ashley Road, Bradford on Avon, BA15 1DZ.

Date: 14 June 2017

Start Time: 7.00 pm

Finish Time: 8.20 pm

Please direct any enquiries on these minutes to: 

Kevin Fielding ,Tel: 01249 706612 or (e-mail) kevin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk

Papers available on the Council’s website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk

In Attendance:

Wiltshire Councillors
Cllr Jim Lynch (Chairman), Cllr Trevor Carbin (Vice Chairman), Cllr Sarah Gibson 
and Cllr Johnny Kidney

Wiltshire Council Officers
Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager
Kevin Fielding – Democratic Services Officer
Emma Drage – Local Youth Facilitator

Town and Parish Councillors
Bradford on Avon Town Council – Mike Roberts, Dom Newton, Emma Franklin, 
Dave Garwood, Jennie Parker, Alex Kay & Daryl Jones 
Holt – Andrew Pearce
South Wraxall – Nigel Gill

Partners
Dorset and Wiltshire Fire & Rescue Service – Darren Nixon
Bradford on Avon Seniors Forum – Michael Darlow

Total in attendance: 34

http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


Page 2 of 7

Agenda 
Item No.

Summary of Issues Discussed and Decision

5  Apologies for Absence

There were no apologies.

6  Minutes for approval

 The minutes of the Area Board meeting held on the 8 March 2017 were 
agreed as the correct record.

 The minutes of the Area Board meeting held on the 16 May 2017 were 
agreed as the correct record.

7  Declarations of Interest

There were no declarations of interest.

8  Welcome from the Chairman

The Chairman welcomed everyone to the first meeting of the Bradford on Avon 
Area since the Local elections. Cllrs Jim Lynch, Sarah Gibson and Johnny 
Kidney were introduced as new Area Board members along with re-elected Cllr 
Trevor Carbin.

The Chairman thanked previous incumbents Cllr Rosemary Brown and Cllr Ian 
Thorn for their hard work in representing the community on the Council.

The Chairman set out his vision for how the area board members will work 
together, across party lines, sharing chairmanship of the area board and its 
committees. Also of how the town and villages would be given equal attention 
and resources in recognition of local demography. He hoped that politics would 
be set aside and that the local authorities could work together on common 
priorities, developing a programme of community engagement and involvement 
in key decisions and projects.     

Cllr Dave Garwood was welcomed as the new Mayor of Bradford on Avon. Cllr 
Garwood echoed the sentiments of Councillor Lynch and looked forward to a 
good working relationship between the Area Board and Town Council and a 
bright future for the town.

Cllr Dom Newton – Leader of Ideal Bradford on the Town Council was 
welcomed by the Chairman. Cllr Newton gave a brief overview of how the 



Page 3 of 7

independent group on the Town Council wanted to streamline operations, 
improve visibility, and enhance community involvement in its work. This would 
involve a review of standing orders and committee structures but this would lead 
to a less bureaucratic organisation which was able to be a more effective 
community leader.
  

9  Introduction to the Bradford on Avon Area Board

Peter Dunford outlined the role of the Area Board and his role as the Community 
Engagement Manager.

Points made included:

• Maximise the involvement and engagement of communities in council 
services and decisions right across the community area.

• Assist the area board to deliver its local priorities.

• Encourage grant applications and the administration of these.

• Support the various sub-groups of the area board including the Transport 
Group (CATG), Health and Wellbeing Group (H&WG), Local Youth 
Network (LYN).

• Facilitate and coordinate community events and activities.

• Connect communities and maximise opportunities.

• Communicate what’s happening.

Bradford on Avon Area Board Budget 2017/18

Total funding allocated:

• £64,532 - 2017/18.

Splits into:
• £29,135 for community grants (capital).

• £16,100 for community transport (capital).

• £11,597 for youth projects (revenue).

• £7,700 for health and wellbeing and older people’s champion 
(revenue).

The Chairman thanked Peter Dunford for his presentation.



Page 4 of 7

10  Working with Partners

The following written partner updates were noted:

 Wiltshire Police 

 Dorset & Wiltshire Fire and Rescue Service

 NHS Wiltshire

 HealthWatch Wiltshire

11  Appointments to Working Groups and Outside Bodies

The following appointments to Working Groups and Outside Bodies were made:

Bradford on Avon Community Area Transport Group (CAT-G) – Cllr Sarah 
Gibson as Chairman (all to attend).

Bradford on Avon Local Youth Network – Cllr Trevor Carbin as Chairman.
 
Bradford on Avon Health and Wellbeing Group – Cllr Johnny Kidney as 
Chairman.
 
Bradford on Avon Older Peoples’ and Carers’ Champion – the Bradford on Avon 
Seniors Forum.

Bradford on Avon Dementia Action Alliance – Cllr Johnny Kidney.

Bradford on Avon Streets Ahead/ Air Quality Alliance – Cllr Sarah Gibson.

BoA Business – Cllr Sarah Gibson.

Bradford on Avon Assets Working Group – Cllr Sarah Gibson.

12  Community Priorities for Grant Funding 2017/18

Peter Dunford – Community Engagement Manager outlined proposed 
community priorities for grant funding 2017/18 so that limited resources would 
be able to address strategic priorities:



Page 5 of 7

Culture and Tourism infrastructure: £5,000 plus match funding
 
Business infrastructure: £5,000 plus match funding
 
Pedestrian Friendly infrastructure: £5,000 plus match funding
 
Air Quality and Public Health infrastructure: £5,000 plus match funding
 
Social Isolation and Mental Health infrastructure: £5, 000 plus match funding
 
Assets Review and Options Report: £5,000
 
Total £ 30,000 spent (plus an additional £ 25,000 levered in)

Decision

 That the Bradford on Avon Area Board agrees the Community 
Priorities for Grant Funding 2017/18.

13  Feedback Session

Those present were given the opportunity to give feedback on what was 
important to Bradford on Avon and the Area Board as they both moved forward 
under new stewardship. Comments were collected from flipcharts: 

Ways of Working

Consensus building and community engagement as the way forward, not “being 
done to”. 

It is good to include “non Council” reps in decision-making processes and to 
welcome fresh faces and new volunteers from the wider public.

A catchment area approach which includes the villages who use the town as a 
service centre makes sense. 

Find sponsors to provide refreshments at meetings! Attract young people by 
providing pizza! 

Strategic Relationships

Develop a strategic relationship between Town Council and Wiltshire Council 
with key meetings between relevant portfolio holders e.g.  Jane Scott, Bridget 
Wayman. 



Page 6 of 7

Traffic and Environment

Traffic management remains a key issue for resolution with control of HGVs, 
better use of the Town Bus and the introduction of Park and Ride being key 
elements of the strategy.

Integrate development and infrastructure through developing brownfield sites 
while protecting the environment. 

Parking is an issue but we want to be a coach-friendly town and provide facilities 
for caravans and campervans to park at Station Car Park.

Tourism

As a tourist town we should promote events through posters and banners by 
providing a “rotunda” near the Town Bridge for this purpose. A “Town Map” and 
better signage is needed to interpret the heritage of the town. Pedestrian 
walking routes should be highlighted.    

Dementia- Friendly

Hold Dementia Friends information session with Town Council before Full 
Council.  

The Chairman thanked everybody for taking part.

14  Community Engagement Manager Update

First World War Commemorative Tree Planting 
A proposal from Wiltshire Council to plant 10,000 trees to commemorate the 
centenary of the end of the First World War. It was to be decided whether a 
large Wiltshire wood, or smaller community areas would be planted.

Wiltshire Council’s Big Pledge 2017- London Calling.
We are celebrating the first time the IAAF World Athletic Championships have 
been held in the UK when they take place in London this summer. 
This year’s challenge was to collecting the flags of the countries who would be 
taking part in the championships. You would need to complete set distances to 
collect a country. There would be 30 countries in total to collect by walking, 
cycling or swimming.
The Big Pledge London Calling challenge runs for eight weeks from 5 June -30 
July.

The Chairman thanked Peter Dunford for his update. 



Page 7 of 7

15  Date of next meeting

Wednesday 12 July 2017 - Holt United Reform Church Hall.

16  Close


